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And.

The Divisional Commercial Superintcndent,

South Eastern Railway, Ualtair-SBUDDd.
and 3 others

@« Respondénts:

FOR THE APPLICANT : MR.P,B.Vijaya Kumar, Advocate

FOR THE RESPONDENTS: MR.p,Venkatarama Reddy, SC for Railways °

CORAM: * thE HONOURABLE MR.D.SURYA RAD : MEMBER (3)

AND
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ORIGINAL APPL ICATION N0.543/87

. (Judgment of the Bench delivered by

Hon'bie Sri D.Surya Rao, Member (3J) ).

a
The applicant herein is Railway Employee
L

who is working as Travelling Ticket Inspector, Head
Quarte}s Naupada in the South Easte;n RaiLuay.l He
seeks to question order No.WCZ/CR 84 dated 7-8-87
passed by éhe 3rd respendent imposinaﬁpon him the
punishment of reduction in“seruice. The facts

nerrated in the appirication are briefly as follow :-

L

2, On 9-11-1984 a charge memo was issued to the
applicant to the effect that he tried to cheat and.dupa
the administration by showing a letter said to have
been given to him by the vigilance.Department to check
the sleeper coaches and generai coachefand to report
irr89uléritites to the vigilance branch, The applicant
submitted an explanation on 27-11-1984 denying fhe
charge. The first respomient had appointed an Enquiry
Officer by letter dated 29-12-1984, Sub58queﬁtly the
secand respondent, tﬁe appellate.authority appointed
another Enquiry Officer by his letter dated 4-11-1986.
The applkicant objectsd to the same. This oﬁjection was
oger-ruLed by the Enguiry Officer. 0On behalf of the
‘Oiscipiinary Authority, from the prosecusgiun side

three witnesses were examined and two from the defence

side. The applicabt states that on 30-4-87 the Enquiry
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O0fficer sgbmitted a bald repart that the charge§ was

proved. He ommitted the oral and documentary evidence
praoduced by the applicant. ﬁ%e second respondent by an
oyder dated 15-5-1987 impbsed upon the applicant "the
punishment of removal from the services, The applicant
filed 0.A.No.411 of 1987 in this Tribupal but it was
rejected on a preliminary objection that he should" -
pursue the departmental remedy oF a§peal availaeble to

him. The appiicant_submitted an appeallon 6-7-1987 and

the third respondent by his order Jéted 7-8-1987 modified .
the order of removal into one of the reversion as Travelling

Ticket Ihspectur in the scale of Rs.1400-2399, This order

is sought tobe impugned on varicus grounds,

3e " 0On behalf of the respondeqts a cdunte% has been

filed qgnying the uarious.conteétions raised. It is stated

that the appnint@ent of the Enquiry Officer by the second ;
respondent is pro;e; and valid, it is contended that due | ;

and proper opportunity was given to the applibant by the

Enquiry DOtrficer and there is no intirmity in his report.

‘After the décision of this Tribunal in 0.A.N0.411 of 1987,

third respondent o nsidered fhs'appeal-oﬁ the appliﬁé1t
and passed an eioborate and reasoned order. l'his was done
after giving him a personal hearing. It is contended that
there was no contravention of rules. The allegations
proue% constitute {g misconduct within ths meaning of rule

3(#)(1) of the Railway Servants conduct rules and that it is
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not correct to say that the Enquiry Officer diqént
consider oral and documentary evidence. It is stated that
the Discipiinary Authority and the Appellate Authority

considered all aspects aof the case.

éﬁx
{é)

We have heard Sri Uijaya Kumar lLearned counéel
Por the applicant and Sri P.Venkatarama Reddy, Standing
Counsel for the Railways. The first contention raised by
5ri Vijaya Kumar is that uiolatian of the conduct rule
_aiieged has no relation whatsoever to the charge framed.
The charge memo is to the'effect that the applicant had
shoun an authorisation letter, alleged to have been issued
to him by the Chief Vigelance Dfficer enabling him to
conduct ghecks and intimate irfegularities_committed by
the ticketing staf?, to certain members of the staff who

Were bited as witnesses, and that he had thereby contravened

Rt i

rule 11 of the Railway servants conduct rules. Railway

Servants conduct Rules reads as follous :-

" Unauthorised Comminication of Infor-
mation :~ No railway servaat shall,

except in accordance with any gensral

or special order of the CGopvernment or in -
the performance in good faith of the )
duties assigned to him cemmunicate,
directly or indirectliy, any official
document or any part thereof or informa-
tion to any Government or Railway

Servant or any other -person to whom he

is not authorised to communicate such
document or information.®

From a reading of the rule it is clear that its intention w
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to prevent ‘officials from communicating the conténts -

of any document or infarmatiocn which they have to deal

with in the course of their afficial business. The

offence alleged in this case is that applicent unautho-
ris@ly and illfgally used a document alleged to have
been issued by the Chief Vigilance Gfficer, South
Eastern Railway for the purpose af-chécking the work

of certain Trauelling Ticket Inspectors., Quoting of

R '
sedlitrg rule 11 was therefore ﬁa&&? irrelevant in the

 context of the charge. This fact was noticed by the

appeliate authority and he accordingly held that the

violation is nat a rule 11 but Rule 3(1) (i) of conduct

A
rules. There isLEpubt that the charge framed against

the applicaﬁt were poth vague and irrslevant, It is

further contendsd by Sr; Vijaya Kuhér that the charge

is vague as it dce%hnt menéionaa t&&ﬁ éhe détés, time,

or in ths course of what transactions gf%h the.applicant
geette.

had sought to shoukéhs unauthorised authorisation to the

witnesses.,. In AIR 1986, Supréme Court 995 (Sivasingh Vs,

State of Rajastan) it has been held ‘that the date and time

of the alleged indident shouid be mentioned in the charge,

It was further heid that if time and date are not mentioned

the charge uogid-be vague and the empioyee is entitied

exomvolin | S W WSlowd Qage

to the-sremiretien—di.n _the irRstant—eess, besides not

mentioning the dates and times when the acts of misconduct

Wy
are committed wiith the charge no¥ the aliegations in the

support thereof mention in what context the applicant is-
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alleged to have - shoun the unauthorised authorisation
issued by the Céntral Vigilance Organisatiosn., This
would be most éeleuant as the applicent-had totaliy
Henied the existence of such a document. Hence on the
grounds that the charge is vague, the Disciplinary
Proceedings aﬁd the action taken against the appli-

Ovnr
cantAguashed.

. \ ‘
€;(§} The next objection raised by Sri Vijaya Kumar

Twel-
is the Enquiry Report is vitiated on two grounds (a)

non-aﬁplicatinn of mind and (b) it is bassd on surmiges
and no valid evidence. In the support of the first
objection Sri Uigaya Kumar states that the Enguiry
Officer didnot even dook into the: question whether the
charge is properly Pramed viz,.,, whether, there uwas any
relevance at all in quating rule 11 aof the Conduct Rule,
He also did not aﬁply Ehe mind to the Pact that no
times or dates are mentioned in the charge sheet or

_ daspi e e SOl kwh%ﬁéﬂhm
deal with tha&cantentionstaised by the applicant in

his written brief after conclusion of the oral enquiry.

be frad Wak Wi Wy of 16 Ry L L vempletely Al m-lmMre.u-s

th was the duty of the Enguiry Officer to deal with
these contentions in his report. There is therefore
no doubt that the Enquiry Officer has not properiy

applied his mind to the infirmities in regard to the

charges.

@———7
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é%ii In.regard to the contentibn that ths Enquiry i
DPFiceré report is baged on surmises' and ﬁo evidgnce
Sri Vijaya Kumar caﬁtends that a perussl of the report
showé that the Enquiry/bfficer has blindly accepted the
statement of the witnesses fhat the applicant had shoun
them the alleged authorisation letter of the Chief
Uigelqnce Officer. He haé not discussed the'eaidence in.
favogr aof thg applicant. Nene of the witnesses héue
Specifically stated when énd in what context the appli-
cant had shown them the suthorisation letter. %he appli-
cants case was, then he had the poger to check the
sleeper coaches without any such authorigation letter
and that there was no need to cbtain or fabricate a
letter of the Chief Vigilance DFFicer in this regard.
It was aluays His case that he had been or%&y agked by the
Qigilance to report irregularities when-gver they ccmé toe ., -
™ c\\ﬁl:b'mmk‘ el WD vl 0a) Fotammbery 2am diaa LS'T)M'?”":‘ clasne.
his knoula@ge.L Sri Vijaya Kumar in this regard specifi-
calLly draus attention £0 the Last para in the Enguiry

Officer's report which reads as follous :-

" I have considered all the relsvant
evidence anqbocuments on record. Admittedly
the Defendant has made certain checks and
detected irregularities but according to

him such check does not require any authority
and,?a!? within the scope of his dutiss.

But since the PlWs examined in this case have
given clear evidence that the Defendant had
shown .them some letter of the authority
purported to have been given to the Defendant

Cl}ﬂtd . -'/’



able to prove that he was ever
given any such written authority
or letter by the Vigilance Branch.
He cannot e#cape the liability for
the charges levelled against him,"

Without discussion;%he defence version the Enquiry
Officer merely held the appiicant guilty since the

PWs have deposea that he has'shnun tﬁeﬁ auchiletter

of authorisation. It is alsb clear that the Enquiry
ﬁ??icer has not discussed. the genuiness or the uafacity.
of the'defen;e version and evidence produced. In i986
(@né)Labchr Lau Journal page 101 it was held by the
Supreme Court that reaséns must be guoted by the Enquiry
Officer why he accepts the management evidence as against
the employegs evidence, It is théré?ore clear that the
report of the'éaniry Cfficer isuvitiated since na- such

reasons have been given. Added to this, the fact that

none of the witnesses have mentioned the time, place or

date and in what co&text the applicant had shoun the letter
and there is no discussion whatever by the Enquiry Officer
tﬁe-complaint tﬁét th; réport is'bassd upon surmises and
not on any legal euidence-shous established. We would-:
accordingly hold that for these reasons that the Enguiry

Officer report is perverse and Liable to guashed.

-7
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4? It is srgued by the Railuay Counsel that the

*
. .

appellate authority has dealt with the various
B
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contentions raised and hence the punishment could be

up~held on the basis of the appellate orders. A perusal

of the appeliate order dated 7-8-87, shows that the

appellate authority had trieg to deal with uafiuus
contentions raised and has written a speaking order., He

has accepted that the version that the rule 11 is
iirelevant, but he hgld that if rule 11 is not applicable
rule 3(1) (i) of the conduct rules is applicable., If the

appeliate authority wishsed to modify the charge then he

ought to have given a notice to the applicant. Without

doing sa, he cannot hold the applicant guilty or liable'ﬁw“ﬂAQ&k
- B

of rule 3(1)(i) of the £.C.5. (C.C.A.) Rules., No doubt

S wallac b H0
normally we would have semembered thejappellate authority

for issue of such'a notice and ke consideration.. Hguever

we find for other reasons that the orders of ths appellate

authority are vitiated. It has.accepted the illegal
repert of the Enquiry Officer. The appellafe autharity
staﬁes‘that Enguiry OFficer has analysed the evidence

and found the applicant is guilty'anq)therefore)canciudes
that the applicant is guilty of the charge, As already
stated supra, the Enquiry\ﬁfficeﬁﬁrapurt is based on
surmises an%ﬁn iegal evidence., He had blindly accepted
the prosecution éuiden;e and did not dea; with the
apaLisames defence putforth by the accused officer that
there Qas no need for him to have procuredan authorisa-
tign from the Vigilance Branch to carry out various checks

B
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on the Slseper Coaches. This was also not dealt with
by the appeliate authority and the reason given is that
the defencg witness cannot be relied upon since they
could not have been present slways with the applicant.,
Even ?F the defence evidence is rejected on this ground
the appellate authority nught to haveegone into the

guestion as to in what context, and at what time and

. Ghed fug  allaged iun,¢gk{
on which date the applicant had i?dulgeﬁxiﬂ/g;Efiﬁﬁkﬁﬂt

wiplant bromgda . ‘ ) R |
néggyinu%. Failure to do so would mean the appellate

authority's drder is also passed upon surmises and no

legal evidence. uUe therefore hoiﬁ;that the order af

the appellage authorify is also vitiated and has to be

set aside for the reasons given in the foregoing phara-
graphs. We allow the application and st aside the
impugned order dated 15-6-198? issued by the 3rd respondent
as modified by tHe 2nd respondent by his appellate order
dated 7-8-87. 'he applicant would bs entitled to sll
conseqguential benefits i.e. pa;ment of back wages and
continuity of service as though the order of reversion was

ndtpassed.

~

(%?. ) There wilil be no order as to costs.
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(D.SURYA RAD) (D.K.CHAKRAUDRTHY)
~ Member (1) . Member (A)
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